PORTER II 13MAY25

e1 .. 1

AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 25-0036 (1st Reader Copy)

By: Councilmember Porter {To be offered to the Budget and Appropriations Committee}

Amendment No. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "terms;" insert "providing for a special effective date;"; and, on page 5, in line 31, strike "July 21, 2025." and substitute "30 days after the date this Ordinance is enacted."; and, on that same page, in line 33, strike "June 1, 2025." and substitute "on the date it is enacted.".

Amendment No. 2

On page 2, in lines 19 and 20, strike "FORCE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY COMPTROLLER." and substitute "FORCE.".

Amendment No. 3

On page 2, in line 27, strike "5" and substitute "3"; and, on that same page, in line 28, strike beginning with "THAT" in line 28 down through and including "WORKERS;" in line 29 and substitute "THAT REPRESENT:

- (A) BALTIMORE CITY HOSPITAL WORKERS:
- (B) BALTIMORE CITY PRIVATE UNIVERSITY WORKERS; OR
- (C) BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SECTOR WORKERS;";

and, on page 3, in line 1, strike "AND"; and, on that same page, strike "ASSOCIATION;" and substitute "ASSOCIATION FROM AN INSTITUTION LOCATED IN BALTIMORE CITY; AND

(V) 2 CITY RESIDENTS WITH DEMONSTRATED EXPERIENCE WITH MUNICIPAL OR NONPROFIT FINANCING AGREEMENTS;".

Amendment No. 4

On page 4, strike lines 10 and 11 in their entireties and substitute:

"(1) THE MAYOR SHALL DESIGNATE A MEMBER OF THE TASK FORCE TO SERVE AS ITS CHAIR, TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.".

Amendment No. 5

On page 4, in line 17, before "AN" insert "(1)"; and, on that same page, in that same line strike "MEMBERS" and substitute "THE VOTING MEMBERS OF THE TASK FORCE"; and, on that same page, after line 18, insert:

"(2) AN EX-OFFICIO MEMBER OF THE TASK FORCE MAY NOT VOTE.".

Amendment No. 6

On page 4, after line 22, insert:

"(H) DISQUALIFICATIONS.

AN INDIVIDUAL MAY NOT SERVE ON THE TASK FORCE IF THAT INDIVIDUAL IS REQUIRED TO REGISTER WITH THE ETHICS BOARD UNDER SUBTITLE 8 ("LOBBYING") OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CITY CODE.".

Amendment No. 7

On page 4, in line 24, strike "COMPTROLLER" and substitute "<u>DIRECTOR OF FINANCE</u>"; and, on that same page, in that same line, strike "OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER" and substitute "DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE".

Amendment No. 8

On page 5, before line 3, insert:

"(1) IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, ASSESS AND ACCOUNT FOR EACH INSTITUTION'S ASSETS AND CITY SERVICE UTILIZATION;";

and, on that same page, strike in their entireties lines 12 and 13; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 7, and 9, respectively, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively; and, on that same page, in line 11, after "FINANCE;" insert "AND".

Amendment No. 9

On page 5, before line 20, insert:

"(1) THE ASSESSMENT OF EACH INSTITUTION'S ASSETS AND CITY SERVICE UTILIZATION AS REQUIRED BY § 13-6 (1);";

and, on that same page, in line 21, strike "§13-6(1)" and substitute "§13-6(2)"; and, on that same page, in lines 20 and 22, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively; and, on that same page, strike lines 24 and 25 in their entireties and substitute:

"(4) A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF EACH EDUCATIONAL EVENT OR ACTIVITY HELD BY THE TASK FORCE, INCLUDING THE DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION OF THE EVENT OR ACTIVITY; AND";

and, on that same page, in line 26, strike "(4)" and substitute "(5)".